# **ORDINANCE NO. 09092024-02**

#### AMENDING PEDDLER LICENSE FEE

### AN ORDINANCE AMENDING FEES FOR PREVIOUS ORDINANCES

WHEREAS, the City of Shawneetown is an Illinois municipal corporation in Gallatin County and pursuant to the Illinois Municipal Code, the City has the authority to modify the official Shawneetown City Code/Ordinances;

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to amend the provisions of the Shawneetown City Code/Ordinances regarding schedule of fees, fines and penalties; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Shawneetown, Gallatin County, Illinois, as follows:

SECTION 1: Section 4 of Article 3 of the Shawneetown Ordinance Book of 1976 discussing Peddler Permits will now contain the following amendments:

"3.404 FEE: The fee for a Certificate of Registration shall be Five Dollars (\$5.00) for each day certificate" will have "\$5.00" struck out and "\$100.00" inserted in its place.

"3.407 TIME LIMIT ON SOLICITING: It is hereby declared to be unlawful and shall constitute a nuisance for any person, whether registered under this Article or not, to go upon any premises and ring a doorbell upon or near any door of a residence located thereon or rap or knock on any door or create any sound in any other manner calculated to attract the attention of the occupant thereof and engage in soliciting as herein defined prior to nine o'clock (9:00) A.M. or after sunset of any weekday or at any time on a Sunday or a State or National holiday" will have "or after sunset of any weekday or at any time on a Sunday or state or National holiday" removed an be replaced by "and after four o'clock (4:00) P.M. of any weekday. It is unlawful and shall constitute a nuisance for the same action to take place on any weekend, state holiday, or national holiday.'

# Section 7. SEVERABILITY

Should any provision or section of this Ordinance be held invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent.jurisdiction, such portion shall be deemed a separate distinct and independent provision and such holding shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions thereof.

# Section 8. EFFECTIVE DATE

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval, and publication according to the law of the State of Illinois.Passed, approved, and adopted by the Board of Alderman of the City of Shawneetown, Gallatin County, Illinois, this 9th day of September, 2024, on roll call vote as follows:

AYES:Rushing, Scherrer, Wood, Vickery, Smith, and Gill

NAYS: N	one
---------	-----

ABSTAIN: None

ABSENT: None

THIS ORDINANCE ADOPTED THIS 9th DAY OF September, 2024.

City of Shawneetown, Mayor

ATTEST:

City Clerk

CERTIFICATE OF ADOPTION

I, Matt Martin the duly elected Clerk of the City of Shawneetown certify that the foregoing Ordinance is a true and correct copy of the Ordinance enacted by the City Council of the City of Shawneetown on

Shawneetown City Clerk